1SUPPORTING STATEMENT A
FOR PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT SUBMISSION

OMB Control Number 1028-0127

Terms of Clearance: OMB approved this information collection on 06/07/2021 with the
following terms of clearance: Approved without change.

Justification

1. Explain the circumstances that make the collection of information necessary. Identify any
legal or administrative requirements that necessitate the collection.

The mission of the USGS National Geospatial Program (NGP) is to organize, maintain,
publish, and disseminate the geospatial data of the Nation’s topography, natural landscape,
and manmade environment through The National Map. NGP geospatial products and services
support decision making and the operational activities of its customers. NGP’s role is also to
increase the efficiency of the Nation's geospatial community by improving communications
about geospatial data, products, services, projects, needs, standards, and best practices.

NGP is the A-16 National Geospatial Data Asset Co-lead for the Water-Inland Theme,
including the 3D Hydrography Program (3DHP) Dataset and Watershed Boundary Dataset
(WBD). Circular A-16 provides direction for Federal agencies to “coordinate work in
partnership with federal, state, tribal and local government agencies, academia and the
private sector to efficiently and cost-effectively collect, integrate, maintain, disseminate, and
preserve spatial data, building upon local data wherever possible.” Executive Order 12906'
accompanies Circular A-16. Geospatial Data Act of 2018 (GDA)? puts all the previous
Circular A-16 (revised 2002) into law.

In 2016 USGS completed the National Hydrography Requirements and Benefits Study

to review and understand current and future user requirements and the associated benefits for
improved hydrography data. Over 500 USGS hydrography data users from local, state,
federal, and tribal governments, nonprofit organizations, academia, and the private sector
participated in the study. Eighty-two percent of the agencies said that they would use web-
based tools with a quick and easy way to identify errors and submit proposed changes to the
national datasets. The study also suggested that open source and crowdsourced data editing
will improve data quality.

The Markup Application provides several benefits to the USGS hydrography program and
users:

' https://www.fgdc.gov/policyandplanning/executive_order
2 https://www.fgdc.gov/gda
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» Participation in the Markup Application is easy. It takes a few minutes to login and create
a markup. Easier access for all citizens leads to higher participation rates in hydrography
stewardship.

» Volunteer-collected data is often of a higher quality since citizens may have better local
knowledge for an area of interest, compared to USGS staff. Thus, volunteer participation
improves overall quality of the national datasets.

» Volunteer participation in a web-based tool improves government efficiency and saves
resources.

The use of the Markup Application will result in more complete national hydrography
datasets with improved positional and attribute accuracy.

Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be used. Except for a
new collection, indicate the actual use the agency has made of the information received from
the current collection. Be specific. If this collection is a form or a questionnaire, every
question needs to be justified.

“Markup Application” is the name of the USGS web application that allows citizen
participation in volunteer map data collection activities for hydrography datasets. The
Markup Application allows citizens to submit proposed changes and corrections, called
markups, to the 3DHP by drawing newly proposed geographic features on the map or by
filling out a form that explains a suggested change for a selected feature. All submitted
markups, along with the user email contact, are saved in a database to be reviewed by USGS
staff for validation. USGS staff may contact the data volunteer via the recorded email address
if further clarification is needed for a proposed change. Validated markups go in a queue of
edits to be incorporated into the 3DHP. The edits are made by USGS editors using
established editing tools. No edits to the hydrography datasets take place within the Markup
Application.

Once approved markups are incorporated into the national datasets. The data is then available
publicly at no cost. The data are also used on the USGS US Topo products.

Describe whether, and to what extent, the collection of information involves the use of
automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other
forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses, and the
basis for the decision for adopting this means of collection. Also describe any consideration
of using information technology to reduce burden and specifically how this collection meets
GPEA requirements.

As the National Hydrography Requirements and Benefits Study demonstrated, users of the
Hydrography Datasets requested web-based tools to support data maintenance. The
combination of improved technologies and wide public access to the internet has allowed
USGS to move forward with crowd-sourcing applications to maintain datasets efficiently
with more citizen involvement.

In the past, the errors to the hydrography datasets have been reported through unstructured
phone calls or emails initiated by users to the USGS and state stewards. The Markup
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Application takes advantage of modern technologies to provide an efficient, electronic option
for collecting information from those that are closest to the data. The application uses
relevant spatial datasets to provide reference data that the users can view as background
layers during their review of the hydrography datasets. When potential data issues are
identified, the user can create and submit a suggested change right in the application by
drawing new geographic features or filling out new feature attributes; no further effort is
necessary to report the found error.

Describe efforts to identify duplication. Show specifically why any similar information
already available cannot be used or modified for use for the purposes described in Item 2
above.

USGS derives hydrography data from elevation surfaces. Not all attribution nor every ground
condition can be ascertained via an algorithm. The Markup application is the first web-based
application that allows the public to suggest improvements to the 3DHP. All markups are
stored in a single database and can be reviewed only by the USGS. The Markup Application
database provides a single national system of record for suggested changes to the 3DHP. It
allows for efficient information access and storage when the USGS is ready to perform the
required edits.

If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small entities, describe any
methods used to minimize burden.

This information does not affect small businesses or other small entities.

Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the collection is not
conducted or is conducted less frequently, as well as any technical or legal obstacles to
reducing burden.

Not collecting this information would hamper the Federal Government’s efforts to effectively
map hydrography data for the Nation and would prevent citizens from efficiently and
effectively participating in improving those data.

Explain any special circumstances that would cause an information collection to be

conducted in a manner:

* Requiring respondents to report information to the agency more often than quarterly.

* Requiring respondents to prepare a written response to a collection of information in
fewer than 30 days after receipt of it.
Requiring respondents to submit more than an original and two copies of any document.
Requiring respondents to retain records, other than health, medical, government contract,
grant-in-aid, or tax records, for more than three years.

* In connection with a statistical survey that is not designed to produce valid and reliable
results that can be generalized to the universe of study.

* Requiring the use of a statistical data classification that has not been reviewed and
approved by OMB.

* That includes a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by authority established in
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statute or regulation, that is not supported by disclosure and data security policies that are
consistent with the pledge, or which unnecessarily impedes sharing of data with other
agencies for compatible confidential use; or

* Requiring respondents to submit proprietary trade secrets, or other confidential
information, unless the agency can demonstrate that it has instituted procedures to protect
the information's confidentiality to the extent permitted by law.

There are no circumstances that require us to collect information in a manner inconsistent
with OMB guidelines.

8. If applicable, provide a copy and identify the date and page number of publications in the
Federal Register of the agency's notice, required by 5 CFR 1320.8(d), soliciting comments on
the information collection prior to submission to OMB. Summarize public comments
received in response to that notice and in response to the PRA statement associated with the
collection over the past three years, and describe actions taken by the agency in response to
these comments. Specifically address comments received on cost and hour burden.

Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain their views on the
availability of data, frequency of collection, the clarity of instructions and recordkeeping,
disclosure, or reporting format (if any), and on the data elements to be recorded, disclosed, or
reported.

Consultation with representatives of those from whom information is to be obtained or those
who must compile records should occur at least once every three years — even if the
collection of information activity is the same as in prior periods. There may be
circumstances that may preclude consultation in a specific situation. These circumstances
should be explained.

On 04/11/2024, we published a 60-Day Federal Register notice (89 FR 25646). We did not
receive any comments in response to that notice.

In addition to the Federal Register notice, we consulted with the nine (9) individuals identified in
Table 8.1 who are familiar with this collection of information in order to validate our time burden
estimates and asked for comments on the questions below:

Table 8.1
Organization Title
Individual 1 N/A
City of Torrington CT Employee
Angelina & Neches River Authority Employee
City of Denver CO Employee
Individual 2 N/A
California Department of Water Resources Employee
Massachusetts State Government Employee
Individual 3 N/A
Kentucky State Government Employee




“Whether or not the collection of information is necessary, including whether or not the
information will have practical utility; whether there are any questions they felt were
unnecessary.”

Comments: [summarize the comments pertinent to this question]

Response 1:_That somewhat answers the first question for me. | don't use the NHD for
modeling — we use AutoCAD or SewerCAD for small scale modeling, when necessary, but | do
use various hosted base maps for GIS, including USGS versions. So, for map and GIS app
displays, if graphical changes | submit to NHD aren't used, I'll use my stream and waterbodies
layers that are edited based on Lidar and are much better at matching up graphically with other
GIS data like stormwater systems, road networks, etc...

Response 2: Yes, there will always be a need for a standardized and documented process to
report errors. Phone calls and random emails don’t always reach the correct people and they
are not a “paper trail”. Part of that “paper trail” is knowing who requested the edit(s) and by
whom/when changes were reviewed/triaged and possibly implemented.
a. Given the extremely high density of features we have the ability to “see”, esp. as
compared to shadows or whatever might have been visible via 1940’s-1970’s cameras,
documentation is probably more important than ever. Sometimes people argue for
streams, more often they argue against them.
b. During a recent call (M| presentation on recent NSGIC call?) the presenter said
someone reached out to say, “water never flows in an EDH-derived channel on their
property”. Never? When it's pouring rain and you're inside, water doesn't follow that
path?
C. In MA, we encounter field verification requests re: [intermittent] streams on
private property ~10x/yr. If a channel exists, is tributary to a surface water supply and
water flows one or more days/year MA regulations provide 200’ setbacks and restrictions
within that area. | would be surprised to hear there are not similar regulations in other
states.
d. A national reporting system is more efficient and beneficial to all.

Agency Response/Action Taken: [provide agency/program response/action taken to address
the comments]
The responses indicate there is utility in the information. The discussion on stream periodicity
won't be fixed in the 3DHP Markup Application as their definition for intermittent streams is not
the same as the definition for 3DHP.

“The accuracy of our estimate of the burden for this collection of information”
Comments: [summarize the comments pertinent to this question]

Response 1: | found the markup apps inclusion of an ArcGIS Online login a benefit and easy
to use. And the interface was easy to use and not a burden for me. | thought it was logical
for a seasoned GIS user. The burden matrix you have looks good, but it may take folks
more time to review how the system works than the 18 minutes.

Response 2: Not everyone will watch the entire training video. It will likely take some longer
and others shorter amounts of time to record their first Markup.
e [For some, the reward for challenging a mapped “stream” is significant, the burden
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negligible.
| would be more concerned about helpful hints that don’t get entered.

e Could there be a pool for undocumented edit requests that are only triaged/attended to
“as time and budget allows™?

Agency Response/Action Taken: [provide agency/program response/action taken to address
the comments]

Will update information on the training video once the new video for 3DHP Markup Application is
created.

“Ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.”
Comments: [summarize the comments pertinent to this question]

Response 1:_| never saw all my updates applied on the National Map, so | can't speak to quality
or utility, but the clarity of information was good.

Response 2: Application enhancement: more picklists

a. Many “Comments” could likely be confined to picklists. It might be helpful to solicit
comments from this group re: picklists of options folks could choose, i.e.

b. flow direction incorrect; not a stream; stream not mapped; stream enters culvert here;
culvert blocked, overtops road when it rains; agricultural pond/bog, seasonal/temporary
water level; wetland drains in more than one direction (watershed boundary issue);
beaver pond; beaver pond removed(?); etc.

c. Users should still have verbose text entry options, but you’ll probably need to organize
Markups into more discrete buckets than “Update”, “Delete”, “Comment only”

d. Perhaps let folks upload pictures?

Agency Response/Action Taken: [provide agency/program response/action taken to address
the comments]
All markups are reviewed by USGS staff but not all are accepted based on the fact we no longer
collect/maintain that type of feature, or they don’t meet our standards and specifications. Will
consider implementing more picklists in the 3DHP Markup Application and allowing image
upload.

And
“Ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents.”
Comments: [summarize the comments pertinent to this question]
Response 1: Honestly, if someone is going to take the time to submit edits they have to decide if
the time they commit to the project is worthwhile. | don't see it as a burden; if it is, | wouldn't do
it. So many crowdsourced mapping efforts are robust because folks like adding to a resource
that will be used. For example, | put a lot of time into adding data to ESRI's community maps
because it looks good graphically and is very beneficial for users of maps and apps.
Response 2: Provide context re: asking for detailed user input metrics: “Thank you for

contributing local knowledge to our national mapping efforts. Please provide contact information
so we may follow-up with you, if necessary”
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Agency Response/Action Taken: [provide agency/program response/action taken to address
the comments]
Will provide additional context for why we need user contact information for the 3DHP Markup
Application.

Additional comments received during the outreach: (if you received any add’l comments — if
not, you can delete this section)

Comments: [summarize the comments pertinent to this question]

Response 2: The Markup App was a great start, but some enhancements would make it even
better.

Agency Response/Action Taken: [provide agency/program response/action taken to address
the comments]

New application will be enhanced for a better user experience.

[Insert explanation here for any individuals you contacted as part of outreach who did not
respond. You need to follow-up with them via email and/or phone call to avoid non-response
bias and then indicate in your explanation the attempts you made to follow-up with the
individuals to solicit feedback.]

Sent email to nine users of the original application. Received responses from two of those nine
people. Sent second email to the seven that didn’t respond. They still didn’t respond.

NOTE: If you received comments other than those provided to you by the Bureau ICCO, please
provide an electronic version of each comment to the Bureau ICCO to be uploaded to ROCIS.

9. Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents, other than remuneration
of contractors or grantees.

No payments or gifts are provided to the respondents.

10. Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents and the basis for the
assurance in statute, regulation, or agency policy.

No assurance of confidentiality is given to respondents.

11. Provide additional justification for any questions of a sensitive nature, such as sexual
behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, and other matters that are commonly considered
private. This justification should include the reasons why the agency considers the questions
necessary, the specific uses to be made of the information, the explanation to be given to
persons from whom the information is requested, and any steps to be taken to obtain their
consent.

The collection does not include sensitive or private questions.
Contact information (e.g., email address) will be maintained for the purpose of follow-up

contact to clarify responses. State stewards or USGS staff may contact the data volunteer via
-7 -



the recorded email address if further clarification is needed for a proposed change.
Respondent email addresses will not appear in any of our reports without permission.

This collection includes a PIA for email addresses. Privacy Impact Assessment document is
in progress for the Markup Application.

12. Provide estimates of the hour burden of the collection of information. The statement should:

* Indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual hour burden, and an
explanation of how the burden was estimated. Unless directed to do so, agencies should
not conduct special surveys to obtain information on which to base hour burden
estimates. Consultation with a sample (fewer than 10) of potential respondents is
desirable. If the hour burden on respondents is expected to vary widely because of
differences in activity, size, or complexity, show the range of estimated hour burden, and
explain the reasons for the variance. Generally, estimates should not include burden
hours for customary and usual business practices.

* If this request for approval covers more than one form, provide separate hour burden
estimates for each form and aggregate the hour burdens.

*  Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour burdens for collections
of information, identifying and using appropriate wage rate categories. The cost of
contracting out or paying outside parties for information collection activities should not
be included here.

¢ We anticipate approximately 115 users will use the application each year and estimate
that it takes 10 seconds to login.

e We anticipate 115 users will review a lesson video, which takes 17 minutes and 44
seconds to complete.

¢ For markups, we expect to receive about 1972 responses per year with an average time of
3 minutes to complete one markup. The average estimated time is based on the trials of
new users, experienced users, or staff.

e We estimate the dollar value of the annual burden hours to be $6,087 (based on the 2024
Calculating Labor rates and Fully Loaded Costs (USDL-20-0451) published by the
Bureau of Labor Statistics, US Department of Labor?).

Table 1: Estimated Dollar Value of Annual Burden Hours

Description Number of Estimated Total Hourly Total
of annual Completion Annual Pay Dollar
Respondents Responses Time per Burden Rate Value of
Response Hours ($/hr Annual
(minutes) est.) Burden
Hours*
User login 115 18 minutes (10 35 $45.42 $1,590
and lessons seconds to sign
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review in+17.75
minutes to
view the lesson
video)
Markup 1,972 3 minutes 99 $45.42 $4,497
creation
Total
2,087 134 $6,087

13. Provide an estimate of the total annual non-hour cost burden to respondents or recordkeepers
resulting from the collection of information. (Do not include the cost of any hour burden
already reflected in item 12.)

14.

3k

The cost estimate should be split into two components: (a) a total capital and start-up cost
component (annualized over its expected useful life) and (b) a total operation and
maintenance and purchase of services component. The estimates should take into
account costs associated with generating, maintaining, and disclosing or providing the
information (including filing fees paid for form processing). Include descriptions of
methods used to estimate major cost factors including system and technology acquisition,
expected useful life of capital equipment, the discount rate(s), and the time period over
which costs will be incurred. Capital and start-up costs include, among other items,
preparations for collecting information such as purchasing computers and software;
monitoring, sampling, drilling and testing equipment; and record storage facilities.

If cost estimates are expected to vary widely, agencies should present ranges of cost
burdens and explain the reasons for the variance. The cost of purchasing or contracting
out information collection services should be a part of this cost burden estimate. In
developing cost burden estimates, agencies may consult with a sample of respondents
(fewer than 10), utilize the 60-day pre-OMB submission public comment process and use
existing economic or regulatory impact analysis associated with the rulemaking
containing the information collection, as appropriate.

Generally, estimates should not include purchases of equipment or services, or portions
thereof, made: (1) prior to October 1, 1995, (2) to achieve regulatory compliance with
requirements not associated with the information collection, (3) for reasons other than to
provide information or keep records for the government, or (4) as part of customary and
usual business or private practices.

We estimate that the annual non-hour burden cost will be zero.

Provide estimates of annualized cost to the Federal government. Also, provide a description
of the method used to estimate cost, which should include quantification of hours,
operational expenses (such as equipment, overhead, printing, and support staff), and any
other expense that would not have been incurred without this collection of information.




15.

We estimate the total annual cost to the Federal Government is $73,685; estimated using
Salary Table 2024-DEN and Salary Table 2024 RUS Hourly Basic Rates by Grade and Step
averaged between Denver and Rest of US Localities.

Table 2: Estimated Dollar Value of Annual Burden Hours for Federal Employees

Federal Grade | Hourly | Hourly Estimated Time Estimated Federal
Position / Rate Rate incl. | Spent by Federal Employee
Step Benefits Employees Salary/Benefit
(1.6x (annualized hours) Annualized Costs
hourly
pay rate)
Project Lead 12/4 | $48.80 $78.08 627 $48,956
Development 12/10 | $57.39 $91.82 146 $13,406
Team Lead
Markup 12/4 $48.80 $78.08 94 $7,339
Validator
Markup Editor | 11/10 | $47.88 $76.61 52 $3,984
Total 919 $73,685

Explain the reasons for any program changes or adjustments in hour or cost burden.

The only changes are from increased hourly rates from the original application and the de

facto increased number of responses received 2018-2023.

16.

17.

18.

For collections of information whose results will be published, outline plans for tabulation
and publication. Address any complex analytical techniques that will be used. Provide the
time schedule for the entire project, including beginning and ending dates of the collection of
information, completion of report, publication dates, and other actions.

Data from the collection will not be published as a reference.

If seeking approval to not display the expiration date for OMB approval of the information
collection, explain the reasons that display would be inappropriate.

Not applicable for this request.

Explain each exception to the topics of the certification statement identified in "Certification
for Paperwork Reduction Act Submissions."

There are no exceptions to the certification statement.
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